
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Business and Housing Policy Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 28th November, 2023 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before 
the meeting (5pm Wednesday, 22 November 2023). Please see below for details on 
how to register to attend. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to 
attend and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, and non disclosable interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairperson's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2023. (Pages 5 - 
14) 

 That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record. 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


5.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the 
[...]
d Horrill Achwal S and Brophy 
 
Quorum = 4 members 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute 
period.  There are few limitations on the questions you can ask.  These relate to 
current applications, personal cases and confidential matters.  Please contact 
Democratic Services on 01962 848 264 at least three days in advance of the 
meeting (5pm Wednesday, 22 November 2023) for further details.  If there are no 
members of the public present at 6.30pm who wish to ask questions or make 
statements, then the meeting will commence. 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s YouTube site.and 
may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website. Please note that the video recording is subtitled, but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

BUSINESS AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Batho (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Eve 
Isaacs 
 

Miller 
Prest 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Scott 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor S Achwal (as deputy for Councillor Scott) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Porter, Thompson, Westwood and Lee 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
No declarations were made. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
No announcements were made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2023  
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 12 July 2023 
be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

David Chafe on behalf of Tenants and Council Together (TACT) and Councillor 
Lee addressed the committee, and their contributions were summarised within 
the following agenda items. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4252


 
 

 
 

6.    HOUSING STRATEGY 2023 – 2028  
 

Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the agenda item 

regarding proposals for the Housing Strategy 2023 - 2028, (available here). The 

introduction included the following points. 

1. Despite the challenges faced in recent years, the housing market in the 

district functioned effectively. 

2. There were high levels of housing completions, and property values 

remained resilient despite economic fluctuations. 

3. There were challenges to address in providing affordable housing options 

for residents. 

4. Winchester's reputation for high cost of living reflected in housing costs 

necessitated the creation of more affordable housing for rental, 

ownership, or shared ownership. 

5. A key objective was to offer opportunities for younger individuals to either 

stay or relocate to the area. 

6. There was a need to improve the quality and management of rented 

accommodation, including those in the private housing sector. 

7. Meeting the climate emergency and managing higher energy costs 

required the development of highly energy-efficient homes contributing to 

a carbon-neutral district. 

8. Specific segments of the community, including the elderly and those with 

disabilities or special 
[...]
icy, especially with the availability of 

funds for rebranding. 

4. There was the potential for themed markets like a Makers Market to 

leverage the creative sector and a Young Person's Market to encourage 

student and young entrepreneur participation. 

5. The importance of a vibrant market in the city centre to enhance footfall, 

support local businesses, encourage startups, and promote small 

businesses' growth. 

Councillor Lee addressed the committee, and made several points that could be 

summarised as follows: 

1. That regarding the tender exercise, whether other issues beyond 
price, such as environmental factors should be given greater 
prominence. For example, only 10% of the evaluation weighting was 
allocated to environmental considerations, and whether these 
percentages should be increased. 

2. He referred to the United Nations Environment Programme's draft 
Global Plastics treaty highlighting the potential to reduce single-use 
plastics in the street market. 

3. That there was a need for clarification on waste and packaging 

considerations within the evaluation process. 

Andrew Gostelow, Service Lead - Economy & Tourism provided members with 

an update and the committee was asked, prior to the Cabinet meeting on 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 to:  

1. Comment on the proposed council vision for the Winchester City 

Street market and the draft Winchester City Street Market Operating 

Policy. 

2. Comment on the market trader selection process and assessment 

criteria; and 

3. Comment on the framework communications and transition plan. 

The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 

the following matters were raised. 

 

1. The importance of ensuring alignment between the council's vision 

and the current operator's capabilities and whether excessive rules 

might hinder their effectiveness. 

2. That consideration be given to affordability as part of the qualitative 

assessment to maintain the traditional role of markets as places for 

affordable shopping. 

Page 10



 
 

 
 

3. A question was asked about the feedback and readiness of current 

market traders regarding the proposed rules and guidelines. 

4. That there were potential barriers to business startups and innovation 

posed by the application process and whether steps could be taken to 

enable innovation. 

5. Regarding the communication and engagement plans for the 

transition, including how the tendering process would be conducted to 

procure a new or the same operator under the new terms and 

conditions. 

These points were responded to by Andrew Gostelow, Service Lead - Economy 

& Tourism. and were noted by Councillor Thompson, Cabinet Member for 

Business and Culture. The Chairperson summarised the views of the committee. 

RESOLVED: 

The committee resolved that the cabinet consider the following 

points as part of its consideration of the report on 17 October 2023. 

1. The importance of flexibility in the relationship between the city 

council and the market operator while adhering to set conditions. 

2. The importance of encouraging startups and the possibility of 

relaxing criteria for new businesses to lower overheads. 

3. That within the market trader selection process, there should be an 

emphasis on green credentials and alignment with the council's net 

zero objectives. 

4. That there was a desire to provide a range of market options 

addressing both quality and affordability for residents. 

5. That there were no significant comments on the framework, 

communications, and transition plan. 

6. That the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of the 
committee 

 
9.    NUTRIENT MITIGATION PROJECT (PRESENTATION)  

Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing introduced the agenda item 

regarding proposals for the Nutrient Mitigation Project, (available here). The 

introduction included the following points. 

1. That there were existing pollution issues in 
[...]
is could be factored into the project. 

The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals and proceeded 

to ask questions and debate the item. In summary, the following matters were 

raised. 

1. Understanding the comparison between the Northington and Gooden's 

facilities, particularly the difference in the presented figures regarding 

capacity and costs. 

2. That there was a request for clarification on the process of how the 

council determines the amount of improvement made and the subsequent 

generation of credits. 

3. Whether it was an option to involve private developers in the mitigation 

work to earn credits and improve water quality. 

4. That there was some concern about the concept of mitigation and credits 

and a suggestion to think more strategically and long-term about changing 

systems and infrastructure to address water pollution in a lasting way. 

These points were responded to by Simon Hendey, Strategic Director, and 

Andrew Palmer, Service Lead - New Homes Delivery accordingly and were 

noted by Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing. The Chairperson 

summarised the views of the committee. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Cabinet Member and officers note the comments of 

the committee. 

Page 12

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4252


 
 

 
 

 
10.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  

 
The chairperson advised the committee that two papers would be brought to the 
November meeting: HRA business plan and high-level budget options, and the 
Festival and Events Programme Policy. The final meeting in February 2024 
would review the Older Person Accommodation Strategy, a review of the 
Hampshire Home Choice Allocations Policy, and the Green Economic 
Development Strategy Action Plan for 2024 to 2027. Members were advised of 
the process to suggest additional items for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the current work programme was noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.15pm.  
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



  
 

BHP49 
BUSINESS & HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE  

 
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT SETTING AND 
BUSINESS PLAN  
 
28TH NOVEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Chris Westwood, Cabinet Member 
for Housing.  

Contact Officer: Simon Hendey   Tel No: 01962 848 070 Email: 
shendey@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides Members with a summary of the policy options to be considered 
to set the rents for the Council’s housing stock in 2024/25 as well as the setting of 
the 30-year Housing revenue account (HRA) business plan. Business and Housing 
Policy committee consideration of the policy options will complement the consultation 
that will be taking place with tenants and residents leading to HRA rent setting and 
business plan in February 2024. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Policy Committee are asked to note and comment on the policy options for 

the 2024/25 Housing revenue account (HRA) rent setting and the HRA business 

plan. 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



  [BHP49] 
 

 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 This report is a summary of the CAB3432 HRA budget options and business 
plan report that was considered by Cabinet at their meeting on the 21st 
November. There are no additional resource requirements stemming from this 
report. 

 2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

HRA 2024/25 

2.1. The CAB3432 report is provided at appendix 1. The 2024/25 HRA has been 
constructed based on assumptions for inflationary increases for items of 
expenditure as set out in the cabinet report. At the time of writing the 
Government rent setting maximum had not been published for consultation so 
the rent increase is assumed to be 7.7% based on 1% above the September 
2023 CPI rate of 6.7%. The following table shows the draft 2024/25 HRA 
budget and how it will be funded based on these assumptions and as
[...]
ester district to develop and strengthen its offer, a review of the 
council’s approach to supporting this sector is being undertaken.  This report covers 
three aspects: 

• a refreshed approach to enhance engagement between organisers and the 
council to better enable programming as well as supporting the permissions 
and approvals processes required for staging an event. 

• the terms and conditions for those wishing to hire council land. 

• the approach to co-ordinating the programme of festivals and events across 
the district. 

The benefits of strengthening the council’s co-ordinated and coherent approach to 
supporting and developing the festivals and events offer across the district will better 
enable organisers to engage with the council.  It will also raise awareness, maximise 
the opportunities to the district’s residents and visitors, positively influence the 
economic impact, and drive visitor numbers.   

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the committee are asked to comment upon: 

 

1. The refreshed approach to engagement between organisers and the council, 

 

2. The approach to improve cost recovery in respect of changes to terms and 

conditions for the hire of council land, and 

 

3. The potential and practicalities in adopting an overarching curated programme 

of festivals and events across the district. 

 

 
1 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

1.1 Several teams across the council play a role in enabling festivals and events 
to take place. No additional resources are required regarding the review and 
subsequent proposals outlined in this report.  The review has considered how 
best current roles and responsibilities are shared.  

1.2 Consideration has been given to the role and responsibilities of Visitor 
Information Centre (VIC) Assistants.  The council has recently employed, on a 
trial basis, a VIC assistant who in addition to the typical VIC responsibilities, 
will be the first point of contact for organisers.  Th
[...]
tps://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s26943/BHPC%20-%20Event%20Management%20Guidance.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s26944/BHPC%20-%20WCC%20Owned%20Land%20and%20Property.pdf
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s27022/BHP%20-%20Local%20Fees%20Charges%20List%202023-24.pdf


20 November 2023 WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL – THE BHP COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 
 Item Lead Officer Date for BHP  Date for Cabinet 

Meeting 28 November 2023 
 
1   Housing Revenue Account Rent Setting And Business Plan Simon Hendey  28 Nov 2023  21 Nov 2023  

 
 
 

2   Festivals And Events Programming Policy Andrew Gostelow 28 Nov 2023   
 
 
 

Meeting 20 February 2024 
 
3   Older person accommodation - scoping report. Gillian Knight 20 Feb 2024   

 
 
 

4   Accommodation strategy for homeless households Simon Hendey 20 Feb 2024  June 2024  
 
 
 

5   Green Economic Development Strategy action plan 2024/27 Andrew Gostelow 20 Feb 2024   
 
 
 

6   Winchester District Cultural Strategy Andrew Gostelow 20 Feb 2024   
 
 
 

7   Housing Engagement and Communication Plan – To Be Confirmed. Janette Palmer 20 Feb 2024  5 Feb 2024  
 
 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2023.
	Minutes

	6 Housing Revenue Account Rent Setting And Business Plan
	CAB3432 HRA budget options & business plan - FINAL, 21/11/2023 Cabinet

	7 Festivals And Events Programming Policy
	8 To note the Work Programme for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

ECONOMY AND HOUSING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Batho (Chairperson) 

 
Chamberlain 
Eve 
Miller 
 

Power 
Prest 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Isaacs 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Horrill (as deputy for Councillor Isaacs) 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Thompson, Westwood and Lee 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
No declarations were made. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
No announcements were made. 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2023.  
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 
2023 be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Julian Perkins on behalf of Tenants and Council Together (TACT) and Councillor 
Lee addressed the committee, and their contributions were summarised within 
the following agenda items. 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=349


 
 

 
 

6.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT SETTING AND BUSINESS PLAN  
Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for Housing; introduced the report, ref 
BHP 49 which set out proposals for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Rent 
Setting and Business Plan, (available here).  The introduction included the 
following points. 
 

1. That the plan aimed to provide affordable Council housing, maintain, and 
expand the housing stock, and prioritise tenant welfare. 

2. That the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) faced an unprecedented 
financial challenge. 

3. That the HRA functioned as a ring-fenced landlord account, ensuring 
financial sustainability through rents and service charges. 

4. That the HRA's 24/25 draft plan addressed both the high inflation and 
increased building costs. 

5. That two significant work programs aimed to improve existing housing and 
construct energy-efficient new homes. £45 million was being invested in 
retrofitting council homes for energy efficiency, with an additional annual 
£2 million for repairs, maintenance, and staffing. 

6. That modernising services, enhancing digital access, and improving 
customer service were deemed necessary and that £2 million was 
provisionally allocated for housing management system review and 
maintenance contracts. 

7. That the HRA business plan aimed for sustainability, including a £45 
million investment and a commitment to constructing 1,000 homes. 

8. That it was proposed to acquire more homes from developers and adopt 
80% market rents for new eco-friendly homes. 

9. That proposed rent increases were based on CPI plus 1% for 24/25. 
10. That measures encompassed cost recovery for service charges, revised 

rent increases for shared owners, and asset disposals for capital 
investments. 

11. That comments and views on the draft HRA business plan were invited 
before final approval in March 2024. 

 
Simon Hendey, Strategic Director provided the committee with a presentation 
which included the following: 
 

1. The report projected a 7.7% rent increase for the upcoming financial year 
and provided a summary of anticipated expenses and income. 

2. The Housing Revenue Account estimated an expenditure of £37.927 
million, and an income of £36.476 million, resulting in a forecasted deficit 
of £1.451 million. 

3. The proposed deficit offsetting approach involved identifying £318,000 in 
savings, using £492,000 from interest on balances, and funding the 
remaining deficit from changing balances, aiming to bring forward 
£640,000 in the next year. 

4. The broader 30-year business plan highlighted: 
a) A £30 million investment to achieve EPC - C for all housing stock by 

2030. 
b) Enhancements in Energy Efficiency, maintaining the Decent Homes 

Standard, increased repair and maintenance expenditure, and the 
delivery of new homes. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4271&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

c) Policy options focused on potential strategies such as property 
acquisition, rent adjustment at 80% of market rates, and prioritising 
energy-efficient homes, aiming to save £400,000 over two years 
(£318,000 in 24/25 and £82,000 the following year). 

5. The plan included a disposals program, involving small plots of land and 
unfeasible vacant properties. 

6. A proposal aimed at full cost recovery for service charges was pending 
review after consultation. 

 
Julian Perkins on behalf of TACT addressed the committee and highlighted the 
following points. 
 

1. The report on page 17 highlighted the need to enhance customer digital 
access and service, based on consultation, recent tenant satisfaction 
survey results, and a provisional budget of £2 million. 

2. He was concerned that many older tenants found the digital world 
intimidating with limited access, and he emphasised the vital role of face-
to-face engagement for many. 

3. He suggested that in devising these improvements, the council should 
recognise the necessity for additional front-facing staff to enhance 
communication and complaint handling. 

 
Councillor Lee addressed the committee, and highlighted the following points: 
 

1. That he noted a rise in the local housing allowance and asked about its 
implications. 

2. He welcomed the proposal relating to the £45 million “Fabric First” 
program, however, he raised concerns regarding the commitment to 
addressing climate and nature challenges in building and retrofitting, 
considering the latest UN climate report and the upcoming COP climate 
talks. 

3. He felt that there was a need to enhance housing building elements for 
climate and nature challenges and suggested a focus on a new metric 
centred on nature-based materials. 

4. That excessive consumption of construction materials in the UK 
highlighted the urgency to shift towards sustainable materials and design 
approaches, aimed to reduce waste and environmental impact. 

5. That the council's commitment to building new homes was welcomed, 
however, he encouraged the improvement of sustainable procurement 
processes and contracts to mitigate potential environmental impacts due 
to increased housing quantity. 

6. That he proposed a three-point approach to enhance the housing 
business plan, focusing on fast and high-quality building retrofitting, 
considering pooled housing budgets and coordination with neighbouring 
authorities, and creating improved metrics for decision-making.  

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Gillian Knight, Corporate Head of Housing, and Simon Hendey, 
Strategic Director, accordingly.  
 



 
 

 
 

The committee was asked to note and comment on the policy options for the 
2024/25 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) rent setting and the HRA business 
plan. 
 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised. 
 

1. Regarding Wastewater Treatment Plants, the following points were 
raised:  

a. the level of HRA subsidisation for private housing served by 
wastewater treatment plants.  

b. The cost-sharing for different house types.  
c. the risk of additional burden on smaller houses due to the current 

charging system, which treated a one-bedroom bungalow the same 
as a larger house. 

d. the costs of removing nutrients from wastewater treatment plants 
and ensuring maintenance cost increases do not impact tenants 
and residents.  

 
2. That concerns about the disposal strategy's impact on temporary 

accommodation and the need for planning flexibility were raised. 
3. That vital support for tenants during the cost-of-living crisis, extending 

beyond affordable housing and energy efficiency, was highlighted. 
4. That the possibility of purchasing ex-council houses at reduced rates for 

retrofitting or renting them out was raised. 
5. That concerns about shared ownership rents and their impact on 

constructing affordable homes were expressed. 
6. That further additional information regarding the workforce implications 

and potential restructuring within the Housing Team was requested. 
7. That ensuring service accessibility through non-digital means for those 

who preferred or who needed these options was emphasised. 
8. That further information regarding benchmarking the council's affordable 

housing provision against other comparable councils was sought. 
9. That inquiries were made regarding the timeline and considerations in 

disposing of land plots and properties, focusing on both monetary and 
community values. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Westwood, Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Gillian Knight, Corporate Head of Housing, and Simon Hendey, 
Strategic Director, accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
The committee agreed to ask the Cabinet Member to consider the 
following: 
1. The importance of ensuring accessibility to services for all 

whether utilising digital or non-digital methods. 
2. That the committee’s comments regarding wastewater 

treatment and cost recovery were considered as part of the 
formation of any future proposals. 

3. That the Cabinet Member and officers note the other 
comments of the committee as outlined above. 



 
 

 
 

 
7.    FESTIVALS AND EVENTS PROGRAMMING POLICY  

Councillor Thompson, Cabinet Member for Business and Culture and  Andrew 
Gostelow; introduced the report, ref BHP47 which set out proposals for the 
Festivals and Events Programming Policy, (available here).  The introduction 
included the following points. 
 

1. That the district embraced a diverse range of festivals, hosted at various 
sites across the district. These festivals significantly contributed to the 
district's vibrancy, formed an integral part of our cultural identity, bolstered 
the visitor economy, and positively impacted the health and well-being of 
residents.  

2. The paper discussed strengthening the council's offerings and reviewing 
approaches to better support organisations intending to stage events. 
This was a working document seeking input on improving the council's 
appeal to event organisers and ensuring comparability with our 
competitors. Feedback had been gathered from the Festivals in 
Winchester Group and other event organisers, and some immediate 
improvements were underway, including the establishment of a single 
point of contact to streamline applications, offer guidance, resolve date 
clashes, and enhance web-based guidance on the event application 
process. 

3. There was also a re-evaluation of the terms and conditions for hiring 
Council land, particularly concerning the cleanup after large events. Going 
forward, greater emphasis would be placed on cost recovery while 
ensuring a fair and flexible approach, tailored case by case, to treat 
organisations equitably. 

4. This marked the initial phase of creating a more accessible process for 
event organisation. When fully developed, it would significantly enhance 
our competitiveness with neighbouring local authorities, stimulate our 
visitor economy, and foster a stronger sense of pride in our community. 
Additionally, the ongoing cultural strategy, expected to be adopted in 
2024, would incorporate further improvements in organising events and 
festivals, as highlighted in previous engagement and consultation 
exercises. 

 
Councillor Lee addressed the committee and highlighted the following points. 
 

1. He recognised the rich and diverse culture in the Winchester District, 
celebrated through numerous festivals and events throughout the year. 
This provided an opportunity for both local communities and visitors to 
participate, contributing positively to the local economy and well-being. 

2. He appreciated the initiative to refresh the approach to developing and 
strengthening Winchester District's event offerings. The promotion of a 
curated event calendar aligned with sustainability priorities was 
welcomed. However, he urged greater emphasis on accelerating efforts 
towards environmental sustainability, especially considering the nature 
emergency. 

 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=4271&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

3. He urged that events and festivals were made more environmentally 
friendly to enhance their appeal and suggested consideration of measures 
such as a ban on single-use plastics or providing discounts for attendees 
using low-carbon transport.  

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Thompson, Cabinet Member for 
Business and Culture, Andrew Gostelow, Service Lead - Economy & Tourism, 
and Emalene Hickman, Culture and Creative Sector Development Officer 
accordingly. 
 
The committee was asked to comment upon: 

1. The refreshed approach to engagement between organisers and the 
council, 

2. The approach to improve cost recovery with respect of changes to terms 
and conditions for the hire of council land, and 

3. The potential and practicalities of adopting an overarching curated 
programme of festivals and events across the district. 

 
The committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the report. In summary, 
the following matters were raised. 
 

1. That having a single point of contact for council operations regarding 
events was welcomed, but concerns were raised about its practical 
implementation, especially for event organisers. 

2. That a simpler process for recurring events like village fayres, 
distinguishing between established events and those needing more 
support be considered. 

3. That involving ward councillors in the feedback process, particularly 
regarding the local impacts of festivals be considered. 

4. That environmental risks and proximity to sensitive sites in event planning 
and to cautioning event organisers against potential damage to locations 
be considered. 

5. That feedback from existing festival organisers regarding their reactions to 
the proposed form and process was sought. 

6. That concerns about cost recovery, pricing differentiation for commercial, 
community, and charitable organisations, and proper accounting for 
subsidies given to community groups were made. 

7. That the need for improved cost recovery, compensating for significant 
staff resources and responsibility for post-event cleanup and related costs 
was highlighted. 

8. That organisers should be encouraged to collaborate with grant panels for 
financial support. 

9. That the prolonged display of event posters and notices, highlighting 
inconvenience to the community was highlighted. 

10. That a bond system, requiring evidence of cleanup quality and timely 
completion before bond return be considered. 

11. The importance of consulting with Parish Councils and minimising any 
impact on residents or businesses was to be encouraged. 

12. That the importance of diverse representation in decision-making for the 
inclusivity of events was highlighted. 



 
 

 
 

13. That supporting Parish Councils with event organising guidance and 
policies to address past issues with event size and traffic management in 
villages due to inadequate planning was welcomed. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Thompson, Cabinet Member for 
Business and Culture, Andrew Gostelow, Service Lead - Economy & Tourism, 
and Emalene Hickman, Culture and Creative Sector Development Officer 
accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
The committee agreed to ask officers and the cabinet member to 
consider the following: 
1. That there was some concern regarding the resource implications 

of the” one point of contact” proposal, particularly as events 
extended to parishes, requiring coordinated management. 

2. That there should be an emphasis on seeking feedback not only 
during the preparation but also post-event, highlighting the 
importance of addressing resident concerns and incorporating their 
feedback into future planning. 

3. That cost recovery methods should aim to comprehensively cover 
all associated costs, including infrastructure, public realm, and 
wider implications on other authorities. 

4. That consultation with Parish Councils to understand the impact on 
residents and encourage events to fill gaps was encouraged.  

5. That an assessment of the impact on Sites of Special Scientific 
Interest and Special Areas of Conservation in event applications be 
undertaken. 

6. That the Cabinet Member and officers note the other comments of 
the committee as outlined above. 

 
8.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24  

RESOLVED 
That the current work programme was noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


